

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN BENCH AT  
JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 777 / 2017

Rakshak Society Regd.

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Ravi Jain And Ors

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1026 / 2015

Jaipur Maha Nagar Street

-----Petitioner

Versus

State (Urban Development)Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8415 / 2016

Inderjet Choudhary &Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

State (Local Self Dep )Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10451 / 2016

Thadi Thela Vyapar Seva

-----Petitioner

Versus

State (Urban Development)Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 377 / 2017

Manoj Rathor And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

State (Urban Develop An Housing Dept)Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 1118 / 2017  
Bhartiya Jan Samridhi Hat Karobari Trade

-----Petitioner

Versus

Siddharth Mahajan Collector And Anr

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4471 / 2017  
Rajendra Kumar Meena And Anr

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12837 / 2017  
Peoples Green Unorganized

-----Petitioner

Versus

Urban Development & Housing Dept Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12839 / 2017  
Peoples Green Unorganized

-----Petitioner

Versus

Urban Development & Housing Dept Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17763 / 2016

Ravindra Singh & Ors.

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.5019 / 2017

Shri Sitaram Saini & Ors.

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors

-----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr.UP Gaur

Mr.Sanjay Joshi with Mr.BL Saini

Mr.Indresh Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr.Deendayal Sharma, Dy.GC

Mr.RA Katta

Mrs.Naina Saraf

Mr.Amit Tanwani

Mr.Saurabh Jain for Mr.Anuroop Singhi

Mr.Ravi Jain, JMC – present in person

Mr.Shikhar Chand Jain, DC (NLUM) – present  
in person

Mr.Bagh Singh Rathore, DC (Vigilance) (JMC)  
– present in person

Mr.Dinesh Kumar Pareek, Zone  
Commissioner (Hawa Mahal Zone), -  
present in person.

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.N. BHANDARI****Order****08/09/2017**

It is stated that pursuant to the direction of this Court, vending zones have been identified provisionally, however, it is not final, rather, to be sent to the vending committees to finalise it. It is also stated that if the petitioners want to give suggestion or indicate any other area for vending zone than identified, they may send their suggestions to the vending committees or to the Chief Executive Officer, Municipal Corporation for sending it to the vending committees and, in that case, the matter would be considered accordingly.

The advertisement to call for the applications for issuance of vending licenses has already been issued with the last date up to 20<sup>th</sup> September, 2017. Immediately on receipt of all the applications, scrutiny would be made and after declaration of vending zones by the vending committees, process for issuance of vending licenses would be initiated through the committees and it would obviously be as per the provisions of the Act. To expedite the process, applications have been called, which would be subject to verification and survey by the committees, however, as per Rule 14(4) of the ***Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014 (for short "the Act of 2014")***, the assistance has been provided by the local authority for identifying the vendors for grant of license.

The efforts of the Municipal Corporation are taken note of by this Court and find it to be for compliance of the order of this Court, the matter is deferred so that the judgment is given effect entirely, that too, expeditiously so that while vendors are settled with issuance of licenses, Jaipur city is organized in the manner required so that vendors are not permitted to sit in non-vending zones and, at the same time, sanctity of the Act of 2014 is maintained.

Let these cases be listed on 04<sup>th</sup> October, 2017 at 10.30 AM.

The officers are exempted from personal presence till further orders.

(M.N. BHANDARI)J.

Preeti, PA



सत्यमेव जयते